

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016  
(Filed February 24, 2011)  
(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline System in Locations with Higher Population Density.

I.11-11-009  
(Filed November 10, 2011)  
(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Law, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007  
(Filed January 12, 2012)  
(Not Consolidated)

**OPENING BRIEF  
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES  
REGARDING FINES AND REMEDIES**

KAREN PAULL  
TRACI BONE  
Attorneys for the Division of  
Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Phone: (415) 703-2048  
Email: tbo@cpuc.ca.gov

May 6, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. OVERVIEW.....	1
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS .....	4
II. THE COMMISSION’S ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY .....	5
A. THE COMMISSION IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPLY WITH THE LAW AND HAS BROAD STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO DO <i>ALL THINGS NECESSARY</i> IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS POWERS AND JURISDICTION.....	5
B. THE COMMISSION HAS THE AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE FINES .....	8
1. Statutory Authority .....	8
2. Factors Considered By The Commission In Setting The Amount Of Fines .....	8
3. The Commission Has Authority To Impose Daily Fines For As Long As The Violation Persists .....	10
C. THE COMMISSION HAS EQUITABLE AUTHORITY TO ORDER REFUNDS OR DISALLOW UTILITY EXPENSES .....	14
III. THE SCOPE OF PG&E’S VIOLATIONS IS MASSIVE AND PG&E’S LIABILITY IS SIGNIFICANT .....	16
IV. THE APPROPRIATE FINE AMOUNT .....	18
A. THE SEVERITY OF THE OFFENSE.....	20
B. THE CONDUCT OF THE UTILITY BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER THE OFFENSE TO PREVENT, DETECT, DISCLOSE AND RECTIFY A VIOLATION .....	22
C. THE FINANCIAL RESOURCES OF THE UTILITY.....	24
1. PG&E Is A Large And Profitable Utility With Substantial Financial Resources.....	24
2. PG&E Can Absorb Over \$2.25 Billion In Penalties And Still Remain A Financially Healthy And Profitable Company .....	25
a) The Overland Financial Report .....	25
b) The Wells Fargo Report Is Little More Than A Compendium of Guesses, Rumors, and Gossip Among Investment Analysts .....	27
(1) Market Expectations Regarding A Penalty Amount Are Embedded In PG&E’s Stock Price .....	28

(2) Wells Fargo Confuses “Market Expectations” With Speculation By A Handful Of Equity Analysts And Ignores More Relevant Market Indicators .....	28
(3) Were The “Market Expectations” Formed By Improper <i>Ex Parte</i> Communications?.....	30
(4) The Wells Report Misrepresents The Market Expectations It Relies Upon .....	31
(5) The Wells Report Employs Baseless Scare Tactics Regarding PCG’s Credit Rating And Dividend Cuts .....	31
(6) The Wells Report Mischaracterizes The Overland Financial Report.....	32
(7) In A “Favorable Regulatory Environment” Safety Laws Are Enforced.....	33
D. THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES IN FURTHERANCE OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....	34
E. THE AMOUNT OF THE FINE IN THE CONTEXT OF PRIOR COMMISSION DECISIONS.....	35
V. OTHER EQUITABLE REMEDIES .....	36
A. SAFETY REQUIRES AN INDEPENDENT THIRD PARTY MONITOR.....	36
VI. CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Consumer Lobby Against Monopolies v. CPUC</i> , 25 Cal.3d 891 (1979) .....	6, 7, 14, 15
<i>County of San Diego v. Cal. Water Etc. Co.</i> , 30 Cal. 2d 817 (1947).....	14
<i>Feduniak v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> . 148 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1346 (2007) .....	14
<i>Golden Gate water Ski Club v. Contra Costa</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 249 (2008) .....	14
<i>Kajima/Ray Wilson v. LA County Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 23 C.4 <sup>th</sup> 305 (2000) .....	14
<i>Kern County Land Co. v. Railroad Com.</i> , 2 Cal.2d 29 (1934) .....	6
<i>Pacific Bell Wireless, LLC v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 718 (2006) .....	8
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i> , (1998) 83 CPUC 2d 208 .....	15
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i> , (1985) 18 CPUC 2d 700 .....	16
<i>People v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 42 Cal. 2d 621 (1954) .....	6
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 62 Cal. 2d 515 (1965) .....	6
<i>Sale v. Railroad Commission</i> , 15 Cal. 2d 612 (1940) .....	6
<i>San Francisco v. Ballard</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 381 .....	14
<i>Southern California Edison Company</i> (1985) 17 CPUC 2d 470 .....	16
<i>Southern California Edison Company</i> (1986) 22 CPUC 2d 124 .....	16
<i>Southern California Edison Company</i> (1994) 53 CPUC 2d 452 .....	16
<i>Strawberry Prop. Owners Assn’v. Conlin-Strawberry Water Co., Inc.</i> 1997 Cal. PUC LEXIS 954 .....	13
<i>Wise v. PG&amp;E</i> , 77 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 287 .....	5

### CPUC DECISIONS

D.85-03-087 .....	16
D.85-08-102 .....	16
D.86-10-069 .....	16
D.94-03-048 .....	16
D.94-11-018 .....	23
D.97-10-032 .....	13
D.98-11-067 .....	15

D.98-12-075 .....	passim
D.98-12-026 .....	10
D.02-10-059 .....	10
D.04-04-065 .....	23
D.04-09-062 .....	10
D.08-09-038 .....	10
D.11-06-017 .....	12, 21
D.11-11-001 .....	7, 8
D.12-12-030 .....	3, 4, 12, 16

**CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE**

§451.....	13, 15
§463.....	15
§701.....	5
§728.....	15
§734.....	7
§2101.....	6
§2104.5.....	8, 19, 26
§2107.....	passim
§2108.....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cal.Const.Art. XII, § 5 .....	5
-------------------------------	---

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016  
(Filed February 24, 2011)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline System in Locations with Higher Population Density.

I.11-11-009  
(Filed November 10, 2011)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Law, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007  
(Filed January 12, 2012)
